October 15, 2001


Honorable Deborah Hill Biggers

Attorney, Macon County Board of Education

113 East Northside

P. O. Box 1183

Tuskegee Institute, AL 36087-1183

Education, Boards of - Superintendents of Education –Macon County

While no statutory or case law prohib​its a person from simultaneously serv​ing as permanent school superintendent and as the chief financial officer for the same school system, the State Superintendent of Education may determine that conflicts between the two positions exist and revoke the appointment of the chief financial officer.

Dear Ms. Biggers:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Macon County Board of Education.

QUESTION
Can a chief financial officer, appointed by the State Superintendent of Education pursuant to section 16-6B-4 of the Code of Alabama, con​temporaneously hold the position of interim or permanent superintendent by appointment of the local board of education?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

According to your opinion request, the facts upon which your ques​tion is based are as follows:


Pursuant to the authority of the State Superintendent of Education, as contained in section 16-6B-4 of the Code of Alabama, the State Superintendent of Education advised the Macon County Board of Education that its school district’s fiscal operations would be under his direct control pursuant to law.  Simultaneously, Dr. Ed Richardson, the State Superintendent of Education, assigned a chief financial officer to the Macon County School district as part of the state’s intervention.


Subsequently, the sitting school district superintendent resigned, and the Macon County Board of Education appointed the assigned chief financial officer as interim superintendent.  The chief financial officer currently holds this dual role as of this writing.  The school system is interested in considering the current chief finan​cial officer/interim superintendent to be perma​nently placed as the superintendent for the sys​tem.


Section 16-6B-4 of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

Upon approval by the State Board of Education, the State Superintendent of Education will appoint an individual to be chief financial officer to manage the fiscal operation of the local board of education.  The chief financial officer shall perform his or her duties in accordance with rules and regulations established by the State Board of Education in concert with applicable Alabama law. . . .

ALA. CODE § 16-6B-4 (1995).


The appointed chief financial officer is required to manage the fis​cal operation of a local board of education and is not required to receive approval of the local superintendent to expend monies as provided in sec​tions 16-8-33 and 16-11-6 of the Code of Alabama.  Id.  The authority to review the decisions of the chief financial officer rests with the State Superintendent of Education.


The financial accountability provision of the Education Account​ability Law places the responsibility on the State Department of Education to provide assistance to local school systems that have submitted a fis​cally unsound budget.  If the State Superintendent determines that the local board of education is in an unsound fiscal position, it is his respon​sibility to appoint a person to oversee the financial day-to-day operations of the local board of education.  Under this scenario, the person so appointed is an agent of the State Department of Education.


Section 16-8-7 of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, that “the county board of education shall appoint as its executive officer a county superintendent of education who shall also be the secretary of the county board of education.” ALA. CODE § 16-8-7 (1995).  The superin​tendent appointed by the board of education, while acting as the executive officer of such board, advises and is accountable to such board as its agent.


Under the circumstances presented in your opinion request, you indicate that the school district’s superintendent unexpectedly resigned during the tenure of the appointed chief financial officer, who was there at the direction of the State Department of Education.  With the consent of the State Department of Education, the assigned chief financial officer was appointed the interim superintendent.  Based upon the understanding that existed between the school system and the state agency, this appoint​ment was made as a temporary measure.  In the event that the appointed chief financial officer was to be considered for the superintendent’s posi​tion on a permanent basis, however, it was the position of the State Department of Education that he could no longer hold his position with the State Department of Education as the chief financial officer.


There is no statutory or case law that addresses the question pre​sented.  Although the accountability of the chief financial officer differs from that of the superintendent, state law does not prohibit the chief financial officer from simultaneously serving as the permanent superin​tendent.  The State Superintendent may, however, determine that there are conflicting interests between the two positions and that the person appointed as the chief financial officer should not continue in that posi​tion if he becomes the permanent superintendent.

CONCLUSION

While no statutory or case law prohibits a person from simultane​ously serving as permanent school superintendent and as the chief finan​cial officer for the same school system, the State Superintendent of Edu​cation may determine that conflicts between the two positions exist and revoke the appointment of the chief financial officer.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Larry E. Craven, Legal Division, Department of Education.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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